## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM509038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Second Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INFORMATION BUILDERS, INC.		02/06/2019	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank	
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive, HF 150	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5196386	ANALYTIC DOCUMENT FORMAT
Serial Number:	87951287	FOCUS
Serial Number:	87753964	INFORMATION BUILDERS
Serial Number:	88114559	OMNI-HEALTHDATA

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1044772 TM 2ND SUP IPSA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Nash
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2019

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Closing Copy - Second Supplement to IP Security Agreement - Information Builders#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - Second Supplement to IP Security Agreement - Information Builders#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - Second Supplement to IP Security Agreement - Information Builders#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - Second Supplement to IP Security Agreement - Information Builders#page4.tif source=Closing Copy - Second Supplement to IP Security Agreement - Information Builders#page5.tif source=Closing Copy - Second Supplement to IP Security Agreement - Information Builders#page6.tif

## SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Second Supplement") is made as of February 6, 2019 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank"), and INFORMATION BUILDERS, INC., a New York corporation (as "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 29, 2014 (as amended of record from time to time hereinafter, the "IP Agreement") in favor of the Bank, pursuant to which Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, which was recorded with (i) the Patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2014 at Reel 032136, Frame 0678, (ii) the Trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2014 at Reel 5203, Frame 0799, and (iii) the United States Copyright Office on January 30, 2014 at Volume 9917 Doc No. 177;

**WHEREAS**, Grantor executed and delivered a First Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 15, 2017 (as amended of record from time to time hereinafter, the "*First Supplement*") in favor of the Bank, pursuant to which Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, which was recorded with (i) the Patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2017 at Reel 041726, Frame 0922, and (ii) the Trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2017 at Reel 5988, Frame 0872; and

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor has developed additional patents and trademarks, and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional intellectual property in favor of Bank.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the IP Agreement.
- 2. Supplement to Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1, Exhibit C and Exhibit C-1. Exhibit B and Exhibit C to the IP Agreement and Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit C-1 to the First Supplement are hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by Exhibit B-2 and Exhibit C-2 annexed hereto.

### 3. Miscellaneous:

a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the IP Agreement and First Supplement remain in full force and effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants contained therein.

b. This Second Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[Signature page follows]

2442091.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Second Supplement as of the date first written above.

**GRANTOR:** 

INFORMATION BUILDERS, INC.

# EXHIBIT B-2

# **U.S. AND FOREIGN PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

File No.	Title:	Country	Filing Date	Serial No.
IBI 4491 US	Framework Adapter Used in Enterprise Application Integration	United States	9/2/2008	7421709
IBI 5560 US	Method of Producing Electronically Readable Documents with Updatable Pie Charts	United States	5/11/2010	7714861
IBI 4390 US	System and Method for Providing Interoperability Among Heterogenous Object Systems	United States	2/19/2002	6349343

2442091.1

# **EXHIBIT C-2**

# **U.S. AND FOREIGN TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

File No.	Mark	Country	Filing Date	Serial No.
IBI C140 US	FOCUS	United States	6/6/2018	87/951287
IBI B910 US	INFORMATION BUILDERS AND DESIGN	United States	1/12/2018	87/753964
IBI C420 US	OMNI-HEALTHDATA	United States	9/12/2018	88/114559
IBI 2181 EC	IWAY	European Union	12/17/2015	14920052
IBI6561 CN	OMNIFOCUS	China	4/27/2018	30,548,399
IBI 1132 BR	WEBFOCUS	Brazil	8/1/2018	915.140.209

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

File No.	Mark	Country	Filing Date	Serial No.
IBI A380 US	ANALYTIC DOCUMENT FORMAT	United States	5/2/2017	5196386
IBI 0100 IL	FOCUS	Israel	2/28/1999	126,108
IBI 0811 IL	INFOBUILD	Israel	1/9/2005	177,556
IBI 0810 SG	INFOBUILD	Singapore	2/11/2005	Т05/01863Н
IBI 2180 AU	IWAY	Australia	2/13/2001	865883
IBI 0920 AU	PARLAY	Australia	3/10/1999	787983

IBI 1130 AR	WEBFOCUS	Argentina	2/2/2005	2,008,898
IBI 1130 AU	WEBFOCUS	Australia	3/2/1999	787138
IBI 1130 CA	WEBFOCUS	Canada	5/1/2001	TMA544,341
IBI 1130 CN	WEBFOCUS	China	5/7/2014	7,544,484
IBI 1130 IN	WEBFOCUS	India	11/11/2008	1,752,789
IBI 1131 IN	WEBFOCUS	India	4/11/2018	3,665,471
IBI 1131 MP	WEBFOCUS	Madrid Protocol	11/8/2017	1,384,000
IBI 1130 MX	WEBFOCUS	Mexico	3/31/1999	605,630

2442091.1

**RECORDED: 02/07/2019**